RESOLUTION NO. 13-015

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES CONFIRMING THE COST REPORT RE ABATEMENT OF WEEDS OR NOXIOUS GROWTH ON PROPERTIES WITHIN THE CITY BOUNDARY AND PLACING SPECIAL ASSESSMENT ON THE SUBJECT PROPERTIES

WHEREAS, the City Council of El Paso de Robles ("City") on September 18, 2012, adopted Resolution 12-157, "A Resolution of the City Council of the City of Paso Robles Making Declaration of Public Nuisances Relating to Weed Abatement Within the City and Setting Public Hearing for 2010 Weed Abatement"; and

WHEREAS, the City Council held a public hearing on October 2, 2012, to consider all objections to abatement of the Declaration of Nuisance; and

WHEREAS, Notice has been given as required by Govt. Code § 39575, which requires a copy of the report to be at least three (3) days prior to its submission to the legislative body at or near the chamber of the legislative body with notice of the time of submission.

WHEREAS, the City Council on September 18, 2012, ordered the cleanup of properties: and

WHEREAS, the costs incurred by the City in terms of eradication of weeds, or other noxious growth, on specific properties are identified and attached as Exhibit "A" to this Resolution; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to have the costs associated with the cleanup of these individual properties collected as a special assessment as a part of the regular property tax bills collected by the County of San Luis Obispo; and

WHEREAS, the City has set a public hearing for confirmation of this report; and

WHEREAS, the subject report has been reviewed by the City Council, including any public testimony in regards to same.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, DETERMINED AND ORDERED that:

- 1. The above recitals are true and correct.
- 2. The City Council of the City of El Paso de Robles, hereby confirms the costs associated with each lot as identified in Exhibit "A".
- 3. Orders pursuant to Govt. Code § 39577 orders the superintendent to forward said costs to the San Luis Obispo County Assessor's Office for collection with the regular property taxes in the next available year.

PASSED by the City Council of the City of El Paso de Robles at its regular meeting on the 5th day of February, 2013, by the following vote:

AYES:

Strong, Martin, Steinbeck, Hamon, Picanco

NOES:

ATTES

ABSTAIN:

ABSENT:

Duane Picanco, Mayor

1 1/1/1

Caryn Jackson, Deputy City Clerk

CC Resolution No. 13-015 Page 1 of 2

EXHIBIT A

<u>A.P.N.</u>	PROPERTY ADDRESS	<u>OWNER</u>	COST
	428 Montebello Oaks	Federal Home Loan Mortgag	e \$810.00
	240 16 th Street	Edward R. Pimentel	\$810.00